
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 23 November 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham, 
Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Andy Nash, Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney, 
Gail Smith and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
February, 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th, 21st, 23rd and 28th   
March, 2nd, 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th, 21st, 23rd and 30th 
April, 6th, 11th, 13th, 18th, 20th, 25th and 27th 
May, 2nd, 4th, 11th, 17th, 18th, 23rd and 30th 
June, 1st, 13th, 15th, 21st, 27th and 29th 
July, 4th, 11th, 13th, 18th, 25th and 27th 
August, 8th, 15th, 17th, 22nd, 24th, 29th and 31st 
September, 5th, 7th, 12th, 14th, 19th, 26th and 28th 
October, 3rd, 5th, 10th, 17th, 19th, 24th and 26th 
November, 2nd   

 
6.   Sex Establishment Policy (Incorporating Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas 

and Sexual Entertainment Venues) - Approval 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vot
[...]
 the meeting being 
inquorate. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Neil Bates, Lisa Marsden and David Palmer (Trading 

Standards, Applicant), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board), 
Cheryl Topham (Licensing Officer, South Yorkshire Police), the Premises Licence 
Holder, Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond 
(Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.02.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
5.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Sheffield Safeguarding Children 
Board and South Yorkshire Police, and were attached at Appendix „B‟ to the 
report. 

  
5.5 David Palmer reported on the grounds as to why the application had been made 

by Sheffield City Council Trading Standards, referring to the receipt of information 
regarding the sale of counterfeit and illicit tobacco at the premises.  He also 
showed Members a recording of the CCTV at the premises which evidenced the 
illegal sales taking place.  He produced photographs showing where the goods 
had been stored. 

  
5.6 Julie Hague made representations on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding 

Children Board. 
  
5.7 Cheryl Topham made representations on behalf of South Yorkshire Police. 
  
5.8 The Premises Licence Holder responded to a number of questions raised by 

Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-Committee, and by David Palmer. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
[...]
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 19/17 did not attend the hearing, and the Sub-

Committee considered the case in his absence. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 20/17 had withdrawn his application prior to the meeting. 
  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 21/17 attended the hearing with his brother and they 

both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 19/17 Application for the 

renewal of a Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence 

Agree to grant a licence for a period of six 
months on the grounds that the applicant 
has provided sufficient evidence to 
convince the Sub-Committee that there 
are exceptional reasons to deviate from 
the current policy relating to the age limit 
of vehicles. 

    

Page 21



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.02.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 21/17 Application for a new 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds 
that, in the light of the offences and 
convictions now reported, and the 
representations now made, the Sub-
Committee does not consider the 
applicant to be a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence. 

 
 

 

Page 22



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 February 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Kieran Harpham, 

Adam Hurst, Alan Law, George Lindars-Hammond, Moya O'Rourke, 
Bob Pullin, Gail Smith and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Josie 
Paszek and Vickie Priestley. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 29th 
September, 2016 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8th, 13th, 20th and 
27th September, 4th, 11th, 18th and 25th October, 1st, 3rd, 8th, 15th, 17th, 22nd, 24th 
and 29th November, 6th, 8th, 13th, 15th, 20th and 22nd December, 2016, and 5th, 17th, 
19th, 24th, 26th and 31st January, 2017, were approved as correct records, and 
arising therefrom, in respect of the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 29th September, 2016, in response to a question from a member of the Taxi 
Trade regarding tinted windows, the Chief Licensing Officer stated that this matter 
was still the subject of  consultation with all interested parties and the outcome 
would be reported to the Trade as soon as possible. 

 
5.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROVISION SURVEY (UNMET DEMAND) 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report which contained the results of a 
survey that had been carried out by CTS Traffic Limited into unmet demand on the 
taxi services in Sheffield. 

  
5.2 Ian Millership, CTS Traffic Limited, by way of a presentation, outlined an executive 

summary of the survey, from its inception in August, 2016 until January, 2017.  
The survey looked at rank activity, outlined the busiest days of the week, the 
waiting times customers could expect to wait and the increase in taxi use since 
the last survey which had been carried out in 2010.  There was also an increase in 
the number of taxis being “hailed”.  The summary also showed the outcome of 
consultation with the trade and the public, any disability issues that had arisen and 

Page 23



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 23.02.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

outlined the initial conclusions. 
  
5.3 The Chair (Councillor David Barker) supported by Councillor Alan Law, asked that 

the final two bullet points in paragraph 7.2 of the Chief Licensing Officer’s report, 
regarding zero (delivery) mileage and zero emission vehicles and the allowance 
for a seven year old vehicle to replace a vehicle that is Euro 3 or less (emissions), 
be not considered at this meeting. 

  
5.4 Ibrar Hussain, GMB, queried whether there were sufficient taxi ranks in the city 

and had changes to the demographics of the city since 2010 been taken into 
account.  He went on to say that, as far as he was aware, consultation on the 
survey had been carried out with trade members online and he felt that, to achieve 
a wider response from members, it should have been carried out at the ranks.   

  
5.5 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA), commented on the 

report, indicating that there was a need to maintain the current limit, as problems 
had been caused when the limit was lifted.  He also felt there was a need to look 
at different types of vehicles which could be used to carry disabled passengers. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, and members of the 

Taxi Trade Associations, Ian Millership stated that, compared to surveys carried 
out in other areas around the country, the service in Sheffield was very good.  No 
problems were encountered when the rank moved from Castle Street to the Moor 
Market area, although there did seem to be increased demand and more spaces 
were needed.  He added that there was good, active trade in the City, that the 
industry does tend to move with the times, but generally no major changes were 
needed.  He stated that the full report would contain graphs showing more detail 
of any areas of the City where there might be unmet demand. 

  
5.7 Clive Stephenson stated that he felt that sufficient information had been provided 

to Members in the executive summary, that the full report on the survey would be 
published at the end of February and that any recommendations made would be 
included and form part of the hackney carriage vehicle review due to take place 
later this year. 

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the conte
[...]
n to this, there was a 
considerable amount of existing street furniture in the immediate vicinity and the 
area was used by the City Centre Management Team, for special events held in 
the City Centre, including funfairs.   

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Turner stated that he had not yet had the opportunity to speak 
personally to the applicants in terms of looking at an alternative location, and 
indicated that it was possible that the mobile unit could be sited elsewhere in 
Barker’s Pool.  He confirmed that the University of Sheffield had recently installed a 
Bike Hire Docking Station in this area and, with this being a commercial venture, it 
would be deemed unreasonable if there were issues in terms of access.  Mr Turner 
understood that the University was not aware of this application, and stated that 
colleagues in the Council’s Transport Planning Team had advised him that the 
Docking Station would generate a considerable amount of activity within the 
immediate area.   

Page 38



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.03.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
5.7 Sally Ford circulated a number of photographs showing the proposed location for 

the mobile unit.  She stated that the applicants wanted to provide something 
different for the City Centre, in that they planned to sell fresh coffee using a lever 
pull machine.  In order to minimise the environmental impact of the business, they 
would be using ‘vegware’ compostable cups and lids, both of which were made 
from lower environmental impact methods, using less carbon in their production, 
and made from materials that were fully recyclable.  Mrs Ford stated that they had 
chosen this specific location on the grounds that there was a high footfall, there 
were plenty of places to sit down and there were plenty of waste bins in the 
immediate area.  They would also have their own waste bin, and would ensure that 
everything was cleared away a
[...]
ut in such a 
position that disabled persons would have been unable to read it. 

  
 Martine Taube 
  
4.5.17 Martine Taube referred to the statement produced by the Women‟s Equality Party 

which was included within the report.  She referred to the fact that the Council had 
emphasised the PSED in its report and she considered this a major change. She 
said that it was the first time she could be satisfied that the Council have 
considered PSED and that it was the first time that objectors been taken seriously 
when discussing equalities. She provided Members of the Sub-Committee with 
maps and images which appeared on the Spearmint Rhino website and stated 
that it was essential to respect the rights of the Spearmint Rhino workers, that 
society shouldn‟t allow men to police the way women should look and that the city 
didn‟t need to have strip clubs to have fun.  She welcomed the fact that the 
objectors would be allowed to remain in the meeting during the deliberations by 
the applicant‟s Barrister as this had not been allowed in the past and hoped that 
the Sub-Committee would listen to what the objectors have had to say this year 
and come to the positive conclusion and not grant the application.  She once 
again referred to the map she had circulated and stated that Sheffield was the 
only University City in the world to have its own lap-dancing club, something not to 
be proud of.  She reiterated what many other objectors had said that students 
attending the University should not have to worry about their safety.  As a 
transgender woman, she said that the area was a no-go area for herself and other 
LGBT people. 

  
 Nikki Bond 
  
4.5.18 Nikki Bond stated that she was proud to live within a city which was empowering 

women and as such there was no place here for SEVs.  She referred to the 
change in the city and in particular the Cultural Industries Quarter and she was 
campaigning hard for sexual education in schools given that it was estimated that 

[...]
ee 
 

Meeting held 17 May 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, David Barker, Jack Clarkson, 

Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham, Adam Hurst, George 
Lindars-Hammond, Andy Nash, Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney, Gail Smith 
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors David Barker and Josie Paszek be appointed as 
Joint Chairs of the Committee. 

 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Tuesdays and 
Thursdays weekly at 10.00am, and as and when required. 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Neale Gibson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Ref. No. 57/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Nick Semper and June Clarke (JMC Licensi
[...]
rmed there 
was no security on duty on that occasion.  With regard to the incident on 22nd April 
2016, Ms Bagshaw confirmed that there was no security on the premises that 
night, and that some people were banned from the pub following the incident.  She 
stated that there was a possibility that having security present on this night could 
have helped stop, or stop the incident escalating.  In terms of the statement made 
by Ms Bagshaw following the serious incident on 30th April 2017, Ms Bagshaw 
stated that, despite stating so in her statement, she could not recall asking a 
customer to call for an ambulance, and that staff handed cloths and towels to the 
customer who was assisting one of the men assaulted, and not a first aid kit, simply 

Page 98



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2017 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

because this was what she had asked for.  At least two members of staff had 
received first aid training, and Ms Bagshaw confirmed that they did not rely on 
customers to administer first aid and that, in this instance, the customer offered to 
help in her capacity as a nurse.  It was accepted that the staff member on duty the 
day after the incident did not know how to download the CCTV images.   Ms 
Bagshaw stated that there had only been one occasion that she could recall where 
a customer had tried to gain entry to the pub after having been barred, therefore 
she believed that action taken by management to bar customers was successful.  
Ms Bagshaw accepted the fact that as a result of the incidents at the premises, 
having security staff would help to either stop any further incidents or stop any 
incidents escalating to a serious nature.  She stated, however, that if there had 
been security staff at the premises in the past, when the incidents had occurred, 
such staff would not necessarily have prevented the incidents from occurring.  It 
was stated that when police officers visited the premises on 1st May 2017, Ms 
Bagshaw was not pres
[...]
 C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Kieran Harpham and Gail Smith 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on items 4 and 5 on the grounds that, if the public and 
press were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
SCRAP METAL COLLECTOR'S LICENCE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Scrap Metal Dealers Collector’s Licence made under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 (Case No. 78/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were the applicant, Craig Harper (Licensing Strategy and 

Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie 
Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Craig Harper presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that the 

application and supporting documents were attached at Appendix ‘A’ to the report. 
  
4.5 The applicant provided information in connection with the application and outlined 

the reasons for his conviction and responded to questions raised by Members of 
the Sub-Committee. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application for a Scrap Metal 

Dealers Collector’s Licence be excluded from the meeting before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the 

Page 137



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
4.7 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the application for a Scrap Metal Dealers Collector’s Licence be 

granted in the terms now requested (Ref No. 78/17). 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 
5.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
5.2 The applicant in Case No. 89/17 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.3 The applicant in Case No. 90/17 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.4 The applicant in Case No. 91/17 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 89/17 Application for a Private 

Hire Vehicle Licence 
Grant a licence for the normal term of 
12 months with a Section 75(2) 
exemption notice, such notice to be 
carried in the vehicle at all times when 
used by the applicant for the purposes 
stated. 

    
 90/17 Application for a new 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal term of 
12 months as requested, subject to the 
applicant taking and passing an 
advanced driving test. 

    
 91/17 Renewal of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant the licence for the term of 12 
months as requested
[...]
nd Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Craig Harper presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

the applicant had been convicted of two offences, details of which were set out in 
Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
4.5 The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee, referring to the application and 

providing information in terms of the convictions. 
  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 

Page 173



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.09.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
4.7 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the representations now made, the application for 

a Scrap Metal Dealers Site Licence now made be granted in the terms now 
requested (Case No.115/17). 

 
5.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing (Case No.115A/17). The applicant 
attended the hearing with a representative, and they both addressed the Sub-
Committee. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 115A/17 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the term 
requested and (b) in the light of the 
off
[...]

Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	9 February
	14 February
	16 February
	21 February
	23 February - Committee
	28 February
	2 March
	7 March
	9 March
	14 March
	16 March
	21 March
	23 March
	30 March
	6 April
	11 April
	13 April
	18 April
	20 April
	25 April
	27 April
	2 May
	4 May
	11 May
	17 May
	18 May
	23 May
	30 May
	1 June
	13 June
	15 June
	21 June
	27 June
	29 June
	4 July
	11 July
	13 July
	18 July
	25 July
	27 July
	8 August
	15 August
	17 August
	22 August
	24 August
	29 August
	31 August
	5 September
	7 September
	12 September
	14 September
	19 September
	26 September
	28 September
	3 October
	5 October
	10 October
	17 October
	19 October
	24 October
	26 October
	2 November

	6 Sex Establishment Policy (Incorporating Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues) - Approval



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 November 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Neale Gibson, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Andy Nash and Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Banes, David Barker, 
Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Kieran Harpham, Adam Hurst, Gail Smith and Cliff 
Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY (INCORPORATING SEX SHOPS, SEX 
CINEMAS AND SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES) - APPROVAL 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the results of 
the consultation process undertaken on Sheffield City Council‟s new Sex 
Establishment Policy (incorporating Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 
Entertainment Venues) and seeking approval of the final updated Policy for 
implementation with effect from 1st January, 2018. 

  
4.2 Claire Bower, Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer, outlined the updated Sex 

Establishment Policy which was attached at Appendix "A" to the report.  She 
referred to the consultation process which had been carried out over the past 12 
months, beginning on 21st November, 2016.  She stated that the process had been 
conducted in three stages, the outcome of which had offered very differing views.  
She said a pre-consultation stage was carried out which involved holding a 
number of workshops.  These were attended by Members of the Licensing 
Committee, existing sex establishment licence holders, religious establishments, 
schools and equality groups. The first stage had been carried out over a seven 
week period and comments were invited via email and post to the City Council‟s 
consultation hub, Citizen Space.  She said that 82 responses had been received 
from South Yorkshire Police, local businesses, elected Members and a Member of 
Parliament, equality and religious groups and local residents and the majority of 
comments were against the policy and against sex establishments and a large 
number requested a nil cap.  As a result of the comments received, the Draft 
Policy was amended.  The second stage of the consultation process was then 
carried out over a four week period during March, 2017, 47 responses were 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 23.11.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

received in total.  Claire Bower said that, this time, the majority of responses 
received were in favour of the policy, some respondents even said that it was too 
strict.  No complaints had been upheld against existing SEV premises, nor had any 
issues been identified by the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board and South 
Yorkshire Police.  An overview of the consultation responses received following 
Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the process were attached at Appendix “B” to the report.   

  
4.3 Claire Bower then referred to a questionnaire which had been carried out with 

performers at one of the sexual entertainment venues. She stated that there was 
only one negative comment out of 25 responses received, and none of the 
responses highlighted any worries from the performers themselves.  The 
questionnaire results were attached to the report at Appendix “C”. 

  
4.4 Claire Bower then referred to research articles that had been carried out and 

stated that, in New York when there had been zero tolerance to SEVs, this had a 
negative impact and forced such activities underground.   

  
4.5 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Claire Bower stated 

that the Licensing Service had only been able to approach the dancers through 
Spearmint Rhino, not directly, and although it would have been possible to contact 
the dancers directly, there had been no evidence to suggest that the responses 
had been filtered.  Claire Bower also confirmed that there was the option for 
performers to respond to the questionnaire in a confidential manner, without the 
business they were employed by being informed.  Leo Charalambides, Legal 
Adviser to the Committee, advised that each application would be considered on 
its own merits i.e. the suitability of the applicant, the situation of the premises, the 
intended use of the premises, the character of the surrounding area and the 
number of SEVs already in the city.  He added that, due to the fact that the SEV 
licence comes up for review annually, not pre-determining specific areas in fact 
affords greater flexibility in terms of looking at any population changes, movement, 
regeneration, etc., which could all be taken into account when considering a 
licence application.  Mr Charalambides explained how applications for a licence 
could still be received, even if a nil policy were in place, with each case being 
required to be considered on its own merits.  The policy in its current form affords 
maximum flexibility to Members, meaning they can exercise their discretion to a 
greater degree when determining the „relevant locality‟ and its „suitability‟, in 
accordance with the legislation.  It also ensures they consider these factors to their 
fullest extent, meaning any decision to refuse an application is comprehensive and 
robust.  Mr. Charalambides confirmed that „adult magazines‟ could be lawfully sold 
anywhere, however R18 films would require the relevant licence.  Steve Lonnia, 
Chief Licensing Officer, informed Members that the policy would be kept under 
review at all times and, in any event, as with all City Council policies, reviewed 
every three years.  Steve Lonnia also clarified the difference between the „Cultural 
Hub‟ and „Cultural Industries Quarter‟, with the latter being the term used by 
Sheffield City Council, and referring to the area between the city centre and the 
Midland Station. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 23.11.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.7 Leo Charalambides reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

Sex Establishment Policy. 
  
4.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the Sex Establishment Policy, with no amendments, for 

implementation with effect from 1st January, 2018;  
  
 (b) requests a report on the implementation of the Policy, after three months 

initially, and then every six months thereafter; and 

  
 (c) thanks officers for the extensive consultation carried out by them and the 

legal advice given. 
 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7th, 9th, 14th, 
16th, 21st, 23rd and 28th February, 2nd, 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th, 21st, 23rd and 30th March, 
6th, 11th, 13th, 18th, 20th, 25th and 27th April, 2nd, 4th, 11th, 17th, 18th, 23rd and 30th 

May, 1st, 13th, 15th, 21st, 27th and 29th June, 4th, 11th, 13th, 18th, 25th and 27th July, 
8th, 15th, 17th, 22nd, 24th, 29th and 31st August, 5th, 7th, 12th, 14th, 19th, 26th and 28th 

September, 3rd, 5th, 10th, 17th, 19th, 24th and 26th October and 2nd November, 2017, 
were approved as correct records, subject to the addition of the name of 
Councillor Kieran Harpham to the list of names present at the meeting on 9th 
February, 2017 and the correction of the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April, 
2017 which records the name of Councillor Andy Bainbridge twice in the list of 
names present at that meeting. 

 


